## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

#### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Tax imposed. A tax of \$2.08 is hereby assessed on each gallon of spirits as defined in section 4 of chapter 300 of the public laws of 1933, and at a like rate for any other quantity or for the fractional part of a gallon sold by or through the state liquor commission in accordance with the provisions of said chapter 300 of the public laws of 1933, as amended, and a tax of 50 cents is hereby assessed on each gallon of wine as defined in section 4 of chapter 300 of the public laws of 1933, and at a like rate for any other quantity or for the fractional part of a gallon sold by or through the state liquor commission in accordance with the provisions of said chapter 300 of the public laws of 1933, as amended.
- Sec. 2. Tax added to sale price. The state liquor commission shall add the amount of the said tax to the price of each gallon or fraction thereof of wine and spirits sold by or through the said state liquor commission and collect the same from the purchaser thereof and deposit the same in the state treasury to the credit of the general funds of the state.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 24, 1937

#### Chapter 246

AN ACT Relating to Licenses for Retail Stores.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 260, repealed. Chapter 260 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby repealed.

Approved April 24, 1937.